MAGNETIC RESONANCE IN CHEMISTRY
Magn. Reson. Chem. 2001; 39: 43–48
Note
Complete assignment of 1H and 13C NMR spectra of
vinflunine
Jean-Paul Ribet,1* Pascal Zalavari,1 Jacques Fahy,2 Alain Duflos2 and Thierry Beltran1
1 Département de Chimie Analytique, Centre de Recherche Pierre Fabre, 17 Avenue Jean Moulin, 81106 Castres, France
2 Division de Chimie Médicinale V, Centre de Recherche Pierre Fabre, 17 Avenue Jean Moulin, 81106 Castres, France

without substitution at the 15,16-positions and partially
substituted at the 3,5-positions are shown, respectively,
in Figs 2 and 3. The numbering system adopted to des-
ignate the atoms of the molecule was recommended
by the Organic Chemistry Nomenclature Commission of
IUPAC.
In the 1H NMR spectrum of 2 we observed con-
siderable overlap in the aliphatic region, and the pro-
tonation of nitrogen atoms N-60 (pKa D 7.55) and N-
9 (pKa D 5.37) produced deshielding of the neighbor-
ing protons. In contrast, proton resonances were sharp
and well resolved with 1, making it fairly easy to
follow connectivity networks in the COSY spectrum
and to measure coupling constants in the DQFCOSY
spectrum.
The aliphatic region showed signals due to methyl groups
bound either to a quaternary carbon atom (H-27, υ 1.98),
Table 1. 1H (400 MHz) and 13C (100 MHz) NMR spectra of 1 and 2 (CD3COCD3): chemical shifts (υ,
ppm) and coupling constants (J, Hz, in parentheses)
1 2
Carbon υ .13C/ υ .1H/ υ .13C/ υ .1H/
2 83.82 3.58 (s) 82.16 3.61 (s)
3 80.64 — 79.34 —
4 77.20 5.26 (s) 75.73 5.23 (s)
5 43.54 — 42.12 —
6 131.51 5.30 130.06 5.30
(d, 10.5) (d, 10.5)
7 124.91 5.77 123.45 5.76
(dd, 10.5, 4.0) (dd, 10.5, 4.0)
8 51.04 endo 3.26 49.44 endo 3.26
(dd, 16.0, 4.0) (dd, 16.0, 4.0)
exo 2.65 exo 2.71
(d, 16.0) (d, 16.0)
10 50.44 endo 3.19 48.72 endo 3.20
(ddd, 9.5, 9.5, 5.0) (m)
exo 2.35 exo 2.41
(ddd, 9.5, 9.5, 5.0) (ddd, 10.0 10.0. 5.0)
11 45.65 endo 2.09 44.17 endo 2.08
(ddd, 13.5, 9.5, 5.0) (m)
exo 1.87 exo 1.90
(ddd, 13.5, 9.5, 5.0) (m)
12 54.09 — 52.80 —
13 123.92 — 122.74 —
14 124.39 6.56 (s) 122.74 6.65 (s)
15 121.86 — 119.35 —
16 158.98 — 157.59 —
17 94.57 6.33 (s) 93.16 6.35 (s)
18 153.80 — 152.80 —
19 65.33 2.76 (s) 63.60 2.80 (s)
20 31.44 a 1.34 30.11 a 1.33
(dq, 15.0, 7.5) (dq, 15.0, 7.5)
b 1.54 b 1.51
(dq, 15.0, 7.5) (dq, 15.0, 7.5)
21 8.46 0.66 7.00 0.63
(dd, 7.5, 7.5) (dd, 7.5, 7.5)
22 38.53 2.71 (s) 36.94 2.73 (s)
23 172.26 — 170.82 —
24 51.83 3.68 (s) 50.53 3.68 (s)
25 56.29 3.82 (s) 55.01 3.86 (s)
26 170.94 — 169.55 —
27 21.10 1.98 (s) 19.71 1.97 (s)
(continued overleaf )
Copyright  2001 John Wiley & Sons, Ltd. Magn. Reson. Chem. 2001; 39: 43–48
46 J.-P. Ribet et al.
Table 1. (continued)
1 2
Carbon υ .13C/ υ .1H/ υ .13C/ υ .1H/
10 35.72 endo 3.09 33.12 endo 3.17
(dd, 15.0, 15.0) (dd, 15.0, 15.0)
exo 2.48 exo 2.65
(dd, 15.0, 6.0) (dd, 15.0, 6.0)
20 30.77 1.07 (m) 26.47 1.56 (m)
30 31.60 ax 1.65 (m) 27.83 ax 1.87